HIHgTES
F
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginia
Fabryary 16, 1984

The menthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held 1n the Central Offize in Richmend, ¥irginia,
on Fgg;gnﬂy 16, 7984, at 10 a.m. The chairman, Mr. Harold C. Xing,
presided,

Present: Messrs. Xipg, Bane, Brydges, Davidsonm, Forrester,
Guiffre, Humphreys, Quicke, Smith and Yaughan,

Absent: Mr. Smalley.

On motion of Mr. Qufcke, seconded by Mr. Bene, the minutes of
the meeting ¢f January 19, 1984, were approved.

On motien of Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Bane, permits {ssead
from Janvary 12, 1984, to February 15, 1984, fnclusive, as shown by
records of the Department. were approved. .

Motion was made by Mr, Quicke, seconded by Mr. Bane, that can-
cellation of permits from Jzanuary 18, 1984, to February 15, 1984,
inclusive, as shown by records of the Department, be approved.

Botion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Bane, that the Commission
approve additions to the Secondary 5System from January 19, 19834, to

February 15, 1984, inclusive, as shown by records of the Department.

Motion cavried.

451



452

2716784

Moved by Mr. Quicke, Saconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Copmissfon confirw jetter hallot action on the 1oYlowing
resplution:

KHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commisséion ‘s
nuﬁhﬂrimd to make certain payments to ciiles fur street purposes;
an )

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has selected
certain streets within the corporate imits of the City of Alexandria
for such payments; and

WHEREAS, the Lity of Alexandria has requested the Yirginia
Depertment of Highways and Transportation te transfer "Other Streets"
miTeage to Primary Route Extensions in accordance with Commission
Policy adopted by the Highway and Transportation Commissicn on
July 17, 1980, and upon receipt of Commission action approving
these transfers, the streets will be Jassigned the appropriate
State Primary Route Nurmhers:

NOM, VHEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-41
of the foda of Virginia, s amended, the additiemal miipige for
payment aa the Primary Route Extensfons within the Lity <f Alexandria
be approved as described on attached tabulatfer sheet Np, 3, datad
December 13, 1283, effective January 1, 1984, for quarterly payment
due after March Sf, 1584,

The Primary Extension mileage, due to this transfer of *Other
Streets” mileage, of 3.10 wiles, wil1l increase the total Primary
Extensfon mileage ia the City of Alexandrfz fram 16.50 miles to
19.70 miles of approvad streets subject to payment; ans

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that pursyant to Section 33.1-43 of the
tode of Yirginiz, as amended, mileage adjustments for deletions
subject to paywent ta the City of Alexandria be approved as described
on attached tatulation sheet Ho. 2, dated December 13, 1483, effective
January 1, 1984, for quarterly payment due after March 31, Tgg4,

The "Othar Streets” deletions of 3.10 miles, due to the transfer
of gtileage to the Primary Routa Extensions, will decrease the "Other
Streets” mileage in the City of Alaxandria from 178.50 wiles to
175.40 mifes of approved streets subject to paymene.

Motion carrded.



ipoming sieaifiy Jo "dag

o
il GUNON IS RO, 5 SO Ansemag Jf ayesepoy
) HORaA] 10 UOIMPEPY JF Siepa RUON
b h
w -
- S— m—l - e ——
b o) %
QP E = ¥ nsmn_l € ]=fF -8 b oae8 a3° 0 b al L sanoy -~ ped Aivuyiiog sow] Texenl)
.m“..;wi ¥ fio/" W@ | ¥9K | oMK WHH.. b L9-0p $Ef=3 T3 SUED TayvLD brod AXeupuady
. "2
- - e el
Yo 3 E|/® uf o8 o Z0' 1 or 03 03 I0mitag BUTR 'g vatwe et o, Aasgump
o Y f-E T ﬂﬂun.. DoR KOLEIIEN PUE srreudquy LIeRTIE o3 JOYSIOqY
DL Moy wod | 3OV, K T JIOW, | TLOIM | (B Qoe oy Lova ipas Ji)
07 agqurey 0 30 A S O R 233818 40 JNYN
EMNY 38 Ko BaAL | AUAL T HEONZT [ advir oL Ll

mw..m.ﬂ.. GLISEINEAY IOVITIIR ANV TYROLLEIOY Tei0d,

g, LESHAOTH FOVITIN ANTTHALMILD TVNOLLIIGY VL0

L4

T AFue

“ETAPUUROIY Ja B3T3 ALCIVALINDN
INTNCIRINY §L61 “YINIIUIA 3G

N300 AL 40 TH11E F He IO SIDILAES
WHINT DOS'E JO SEINA NI SNOLLYIRA04 TN

{"sg/Le/e #o maubax burspidey)
o o]} NAINIONT SAVANDE] 49 LG AT ODRG T 75T wad) NKQL, $0 AL1D 511 A q3LLmans

BMOL OGNV ST N0y ATHLS HTLG. HOJONY
SNOISNEEIXT AHVANIM _ MREATNNENOTLISOY



1muiteg skemyily) jo  payg

LSRRG 110, 10 pamuaney Areuns) (f q1ENpw]

N QINDIS
T ) UonH ] 0 uappy |3 eqpu) SREON
<
L
oo/ of."¢ |
oF-Z = ¥ uﬂaﬂm wE |2/E LB LT L a9t ay oL L INOYE — PECd ATTulwag Uy zayend
.w....u..w.u ¥ Jfrendse ,efo/s g | Baa x| L] W 08-09 S6[-T o3 WumT Xayend pece Kaeiywag
ity 18]
LR AL L3 uwm uf CN o F il ] oy oo o1 309138 F— ouer u, Ieuuep
"1 EAFDIIS EIYID,, WETS MOTITTHT pum uoTEnsdr3 Ayeuysd o3 HOILloow
v ] ) lutys 1 s wgyp[a 1
appu ), oy gl | 3 h...n uwm ..l.z ._aﬂth- — uwﬁﬁm _::wx_r {aluen2 11202 Ji LB wIP[ 1)
i0) R CaLHEH O] 179418 20 IN¥YN
EEY J0 iy FdAL BdAL ONISHY, HIDNET | OuvIT 0L ROud
{“£8/LZ/E 3¢ 3E#Dbez bulswTday)

" It YTANIONT SAVANDUT 40 "LIAG AT QTXXNEG7ET7 77 M00) NMOL HO ALID FNL AS CLIENTNS

m..ﬂ:ﬁu

QELSTNOAY THVITIN ANYT TYNIILIGIY TV.LOL

e OLSAN0AY ADYIIIW INFAENAD TYNOILITAY TVIOL

g

£ LHAHE

RTAPURKILY Jo AITo

ALTWIDINNN

INAWONANRY 6T "YINIDHIA 40
TO0D AL 40 tFTEE P 15-1°5E SNDLLDAS

HACIN DOS'E AD SSAIXA NI BNOLLYTNA0 HAEM

SNMKOL ANY STLLID N0 L AETTALS TR0 NOMENY

SNOTSNTEXE ANYNRE SNOLLTTHISNOILINGY

(6L-1-L} iy b0y



453

2/16/84

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr, Bane,
that the Commission confirm Tetter ballat 2ction on the following

resolution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of tha Code of
¥irginia of 1950, a5 amended, request is made by the Town of
Blacksburg for maintenance payments on additiomal streets meeting
required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quartarly paymenis be made
tn the Town of Blacksburg for the net addition of streets, totaling
1.27 mile, and meeting required standards under the aforementianed

.section of tha Code, effective January 1, 15984, for guartarly pay-
ments dua after March 31, 1984. The additions =nd daletions of
streets and miTeage eligible for payments are described as follows:

ADDITIONS
Woodbine Drive From Christopher Drive to Lombardl Drive 0.14 Mi.
Lindan Lourt From Woodhine Drive to Dead End Herth D.03 M.
chrizstopher Drive From Woodbine Drive to Dead End Stuth 0.15 My,
Warm Hearth Drive From Mabry Lane to the WCL of Blacksburg 0.05 Mi.
UELETIO0N
Glade Road from Old Glade Road toc University City 0.10 Mi.
Boutevard

These "0ther Streets” net agditiems, toizling 0.27 nile, -Increase the
total "Other Streets® mileage in the Town of Blacksburg ¥rom 79.44 miles
to 7%.71 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

Motion carvied.

Movaed by  Mr. GQuicke, seconded by Mr. Bane,
%hut the Commission confirm Tetter ballat actior on the following resc-
uiion;

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33,1-43 of the tode of Virginia
of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the Town of Christiansburg for
maintenance paynents on additfonal $treets meeting reguired standards;



454

2/16/84

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarteriy pavmeq1ts be magde
to the Town of Christiansburg on additional streets, totaling Q.39
mila, and meeting required standards under the aforementisned section
of the Coda, effective Jeapuary 1, 1985, for quarterly paynents due
after March 31, 1884. The additional streets and mileage 21igible for

payments are dascribed as follows:

tolonial brive From Poplar Lane to 480' 5.W. 0.09 M.

Poplar Lane From Colonial Drive to 205' N.W. 0.04 Mi.

Charles Street From Overhi11 Road to Cesd End Q.05 Mi.

Hemlock Street From Falling Branch Road to Pine S5treet 0.19 Mi.

Pickett Strest Fron Jackson Street East to End of 0.02 Mi.
Cul-de-sac

These "Qther Streets” additions, totaling 0.39 mile. Tncrease the
tota]l "Diher Strests" mileage fn the Town of Christiansburg from 52.00
miies to 52.39 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

Motion carried.

Moved hy Mr. Quicke, seconded by Hr: Bane,
that the Commission confim letter ballot action on the following reso-
Tutign:

WHEREAS . under authority of Sectiom 33.1-43 of the [ode of Yirginia
of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City of Galax for maintenance
payments on additional streets meeting required standards;

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be made to
the City of Galax on additional streets, totaling D.26 mile, and meeting
required standards under the aforementioned section of thte lode, effac-
t{va January 1, 1984, for quarterly payments dye after Merch 37, 1984,
Thef;??itiunal streets and mileage eligible for payments are describad
as OWS

boctors Place From the Intersection of Haspital Drive 0.08 M,
To 0.08 Mile South of Hespital Orive

Scotland Drive From the Intersectiaon of Greenhaven Drive 0.718 Mi.
To 0.18 Mile Sowth of Greenhaven Drive

Thesa "Other Strests® additionz, totaling 0.26 mile, increase the
total "Qther Streets" mileage in the City of Ralax from £8.24 miles to
48.50 m1les of approved streets subject to payment.

Motion Carriad.



4595

2/16/p4

Moved by  My. Quicke, seconded h{ Mr, Bane.
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following

resclution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code of ¥ip-
ginia of 1920, as emended, request 15 made by the City of Pogueson
far ma:ztenance payments on additional streats meeting required
standards; :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that gquarterly payments be made
to the City of Poguoson on additional streets, totaling C.37 mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective January 1, 1984, for quarterly payments due afier March 31,
1984. The additional streets and nileage eligible for payments are
described a5 follows:

0dd Road From 0.70 nile south of centérline of 0.19 Mi.
Deveron Street
To 0.19 mile soyth of Dead End

Trinfty Dr. From Poquoson Avenue 0.12 Mi.
To 0.12 mile East
Amos Cirele  From Trinity Drive 0.06 W1,

To 0.06 mile North

These "Other Streets" additions, totaling 0.37 mile. increase the
total “Uther Streets" mileage In the City of Poguosen from 36.75 miles
to 36.52 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

Moction carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm letter ballet action on the “ellowing resolu-
tion;

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission is aythorfzed to
make certain payments ta cities for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission ias selected
certafn streets within the corporate 1imnits of the City »f Portsmouth
far such payments; and

WHEREAS, due to new construction within the City of Portsmouth;

WOW, THEREFORE. BE [T RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-4]
of the Code of Yirginia, es amended, the addftien of milaage for pay-
ment on tha Primary Extensiens within the {ity of Portsmiuth be approved
as foiiows, effective January 1, 1584, for quarterly payrent due after



456

2/16/84
March 31, 1984:

Victory Boulevard From Airline Boulevard 0.21 Mile
To Portsmouth Boulevard
{Route 239)

This Primary Extensfon addition, totaling 0.21 mile, increases
the total Primary Extensfan milaage in the Cfty of Portsnisuth from
20.62 miles to 28B.83 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

Motion carried.

h Moved by Dr. Forrvestar, seconded by Mr. Quicka,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy, a fivn propasal
has bkeen recaived fram the consultfng firm of Baldwin & Gregg of
Norfalk, ¥Wrginta, for engineering services 1n connection with sup-
vays for Route 165 from (.1 mila east of the intersection of Windszor
Daks Boulevard to 0.2 mile east of the intersection af Landstown Road
in the Ci{y of ¥irginia Beach and Route 306 from the intersection of
Warwick Boulevard ta the ntersection of Jefferson Avenue in the City
of Newpart News:; and

WHEREAS, the urgency of commencing, the magnitude, and time
Timit to complete the desfgn work require augmentation of the Depert-
ment’'s design staff; and

WHEREAS, the consulting firm of Baldwin & Gregg are in the best
Pﬂ;it‘lun to provide the service more expediently and econsmically;
an

WHEREAS, compensati¢n for the agreed-upon services 15 on the
basis of & Lump Sum Fee with Baldwin & Gregg totaling $148,300.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission authorizes
the execution pf an Agreement with Baidwin & Gregg for a Lump Sum
Fee of $145,300.00.

Motion carried, Me. Brydges abstaining.
Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Bane,

that the Commissicn confirm letter bailot action on the foilowing
resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 40 in Charlotte County has been altered and re-
censtructed as shown on plans for Project 0040-0119-103, (-501; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road is no Jonger necessary as
a publie rpad, the new road serving the same citfzens as ths old;



2/16/84

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that pursuant to Seciion 33.1-148
af the Code of Wrginia of 1958, as amended, £.19 mile of old Route 40
shownt in blue and designated as Section 1 on the plat datad Detober 12,
1983, Project 0040-019-103, C-501, be abandoned as a part of the State
Highway System,

Motioan carried.

Moved by  Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr, Bane,
that1the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following res-
plution:

HHEREAS, by proper resolutfons, the Boards of Supervisors of
Buckingham, Halifax. Pittsylvania and Sussex Counties havs requested
that certaln roads which no longer serve as a public necessity be dis-
continued as parts of the Secaondary System of Highways;

NDM, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Seckion 33.1-7150
of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, at amended, the foilowing roads be
d;?cugtinued gs parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date:

Buckingham Section 7 of gld location Route 548 from 0.25 Mle
County Statton 53420 southarly D.257 mile,
Project 0648-014-140, C-b02Z,
Halitax fection 5A of old location Route G55 from 0.15 Mile
County a point opposite Station 175+50 northeast-
erly 0.15 mile. Project 0559-041-145, C-501.
Pittsylvaria Seetions 1 & 2 of nld lazation Routs GOG 0.32 Mile
County from Station 35480 tn Statlom 54+50,
Project 060S-071-193, C-501.
Sussex Section 2 of old location Route 631 betwéen 0.12 Mile
County Station 147465 and 3tatien 154400,

Project 0631-091-152, M-501,
Yotien carried.

Moved by Mr. Brydges, secondad by Dr. Forraster,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Department poliey, ¢ Firm proposal
has been received from the consuiting firm of Springfielc Associates,
Incorporated, Falls Church, Virginia, for engineering sevyices in
connection with survays for Route I-64 from the interseciion of Route
[-564 4o Indian River Road in the Cities of Horfolk and Yirginia Reach

457

and Royte I-264 from Brambhleton Avenue to the intersection of Route I E4

in the City of Norfolk; and



458

2/16/34

WHEREAS, tha urgency of commencing, the magnitude, and time 1imit
to complets the design work require augmentatfon of the Dapartment's
survey staff; and

WHEREAS, the consulting firm of Springfield Associatas, Incor-
porated, 18 in the best position to provide the service mare expe-
diently and aconomically; and

WHEREAS, compensation for the agreed upon services 1s on the basis
;; a Lunpugum Fer with Springfield Associates, Incorporatad, totaling
37,189.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission authorize
the execution of an Agreament with Springfield Assoclates, Incorparated,
for a Lump Sum Fee of $237,189.00.

Motion carrfed,

Moved by Kr. Yaughan, seconded by Mr. 5mith.
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 622, ltem §44.C13 of the Acts of the 1983
General Assembly provides funds for 1ocal goverming bodies, planning
district commissions, transportation district commisstens, and public
corporations to support up to B0 percent of the lceat share of all
costs assocfated with the development, implementation and continua-
tion of ridesharing projects approved by the Cormission; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Rosnoke Transit Company has sutmitted a
proposal for funds to support their ridesharing program; and

WHEREAS, the Comm{ssion has the mbility to transfer funds be-
twean [tems G644.C171 and 644.073: and

WHEREAS, the gaverning body of this applicant has certified that,
if their proposal is approved, they will use the ridesharing assistance
funds in accordance with the grant program; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Public Transportation DHvision has
evaluated the propasal and recommends funding for this praposal;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha Virginia Highway and
Transportation Commission bersby author{zes that ?3().395 in Item 644.C1%
be transferred to Item 644.C13 for the project 11sted below, and that
the Deputy Commissioner may oblfgate additional assistance, 1% naces-
sary, to match revisions to this oroject.

Greater Roanoke Trznsit Company - $30,395.00

Motion carried,



459

2/16/84

Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 622 of the Acts of the Gansral Assanbly of
1983 contains a discretionary allocation fund far supporting local
public transpartation costs For all areas of the Commonweilth and
TE??irEE autgnrizatiun by the Comnission before these funds can be
uEiiized; an

WHEREAS, these funds may be used to support s maximuws of 95%
¢f the costs borme by the localities for the purchase of fuels,
Tubricaniz, tires, and maintenance parts and supplies for pubi{fc
transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Town of [olonial Beach operates a public trans-
portation system and has requested siate assistance for eligible
public transportation costs; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Lolonfal Beach has applied for $34,§25
in state assistance for 95% of the costs borne Dy the locality for
the purchase of fuels, Tubricanis, tires and maintenance parts and
supplies for public transportation;

NGW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thai the State Higmay and
Transportation Commissicon acthorizes $34,925 in state alc for
public transportation from Chapter 622, Item 644.CH1 of the Acts
of the General Assembly of 1983, to the Town of Colonfal Beach,
and that the Deputy Commissioner may cbligate additional assistance,
1f necesszary, t0 match ravisions to this project.

Ketion carriaed.

X Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Davidson,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 622, Item 644.C13.of the Acts of tle 1983 Genaral
Assembly provides financial assfstance for local govarning bodfes,
planning district commissiens, tramsportation district commissions, or
public corporations to aid in pubiic trensportatien promution, opera-
tlon studies and ridesharing support; and



460

2/16/84

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisonburg has submitted 2 proposal to
the Department for Zection 18 technical assistance funds to develop
a management information systems plam; and

WHEREAS ., the funds in Item 644.017 can be transferred to Item
644.C13; and

NHEREAS, the funds in Item 644.C13 ¢an be ysed to match Section
18 technical assistance funds; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of Harrisonburg has certified that
the fedaral and state funds shail be uzsed in accordance with the ra-
?u1rements of the grant program$ and will provide the recuired dollar

or dotlar match of state funds; and

WHEREAS, the Public Transportation Division has evaluated the
proposal with regard to nesd, reascnableness, local suppert, and
implementation capability of the applicant: and

WHEREAS, the Commisslan shall approve the allocation of funds re-
gquested for this type of project; '

NOW, THERERIRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby
directs that $2.000 in state technical assistance match bie allocated
to the City of Harrisonburg to develap a management information sys-
tems plan for thelr transit system.

Sourca of Fundfing:

Federal Section 18 $16,000
Tachrnical Assistance

S5tate Techniczl Assittance 2,000

Local 2,000

Tatal 520,000
Motion carried.

Following Mr. Brown's reading of the proposed resolition, Mr. King
introduced Delegate Lacey E. Putney of Bedford., who made comments re-
garding Mr. Robey and the pride he took in the City of Buena ¥ista. He
alse introducad Mrs. Caralyn Gay, member of Lity Councll, her hushand
Rob, a former membar, and Mr. Larry Foster, City Manager. The Mayor of
Buena ¥ista, Mr. M. J. Brokenbrough, and Defegate 5. Vance Wilkins,
achoed Mr. Putney's remarks regarding Mr. Robey and his contributions
ta the commmnfty. ALl three gentlemen mentioned their appreciation of
the cooperation recelived from the Department. The following resolution
was then adopted and a sample of the proposed signing was exhibited.



2f16/84

Mﬁved by Mr. Brydoes, seconded by Wr. Yaughan,
that

WHEREAS, the Council for the City of Buema Vista, Virginia, and the
Board of Supervisors for Rockbridge County. ¥irginia, did each mdopt
a resolution by which this Commissien was petitioned and requested
to designate the bridge presently under construciion en U, 5. Route
60 at the western border of the City of Buena ¥ista in Rockbridge
County, Virginia as a memorial to the late H. Russell Robay; and

WHEREAS, H. Russell Robey was eulogized in the aforementioned
resalutions as follows:

H. Russelt Robey was cne of those rare Tndividuails who
had unlimited energy to give of himself for the better-
ment of the people of the city, state and country; and

H. Russall Rebay spent most of his 1ife sponsoring and
promoting civic and governmental projects from which
we will forever banefit; and

H. Russell Rebay constantly demonstrated his compassion
and love for his f2llow man by benevolent acts toward
those fn need; and

H. Russel] Robey was truly one of the greatest men {o
have served this community sfnce {ts founding 1n 1BE£2;
and

H. Russell Robey was instrumental in cbtaining favora-
ble eonsideration for the project calling for the crn-
struction of said bridge; and

WHEREAS, 1t is the desire of this Commission toc honor this excepticnal
citizen, who died on February 14, 1982;

NDW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVEL, that the ¥irginia Highway and Trans-
portation Commissfon, dn accordance with the authority entrusted un-
der Section 33.1-250 of the Code of ¥irginia. does hereby declare
that the bridge as requested be named the H. Russell Robey Bridoe;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that appropriate markers , as directed by the
Department's Engineers, shall be placed calling attention to its
designation.

Notion carried.

461



462

2/16/84

Moved by Mr. Vaughan, s&conded by Mr. Davidson,
that

WHEREAS, in accerdance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United Statas Code, and FHPH 7-7-5, 2 Locatfon
and Design Public Hearing was held in-the Lord Botetourt High Secheol
located on U. 5. RBoute 220 in Botetourt County, Virginia, on October 5,
1983, at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering the proposed loca-
tion and major design features of Interstate Route 81 1in Botetourt
County for the modification of the Route I-81/220 intarchaunge at
fT;E]#g{ Stage Project 0081-011-111, C-501; Federal Project IR-B1-2

1 an

WHEREAS , proper notice was given in advance and all thosa presént
were given a Tull opportunity to express their opinions and recommen-
datfons for or against the propased project as presented. and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the econgmic, social and envirpmmental effects of the
proposed preject have been examined and given proper cuntideration,
and thisz evidence, along with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed;

KWW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Tocation ard major de-
sign features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan
as proposed and presented at the said Location and Desigr. Public Hear-
ing by the Depariment's Engineers and amended to aliminaie proposed
Ramp £ by shifting proposed Ramp [ to the north 20 that the exfsting
northbound on-ramp can be extended aver proposed Ramp D and merged
with the mainline.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seaconded by M». Vaughan,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginfa moyides a fund
to "... be mxpended by the Commission for constructing, reconstructing,
mafntaining or improving access roads within counties, cities and towns
to industrial sftes on which manufacturing, processing or other estab-
Hshments w111 be bui?t under firm contract or are already constructed
and te publicty cwned alrports ... ": and



463

2/16/84

WHEREAS, at the request of the 5tazTford County Board of Super-
visors, the Higlway and Transportation Commission, by resoluifon dataed
July 16, 1981, allocated $80,000 from the 1981-82 Industriz] Access
Fund to assist in providing access to the proposed facilities of
WaTter Grinders, Inc. contingent upon {1) the industry's entering
into firm contract for the construction of its Facilities; and (2)
the necessary right of way and adjustgent of utilities being provided
at no cost to the Commonwealth: and )

WHEREAS, Walter Erinders, Inc. has rot fulfilTisd the comiingemcéy
of constructing their facil#ties at this location:

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the $80,000 allocatfon made
from the 1981-82 Industrinl Access Fund, Froject 0818-083-184, M-501,
is har‘aﬁy :'ithdrnwn and reassfgned to the unallocatad industrial
dCCEss TLUnd.

Motfion carried.

Moved by  Nr. Yaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of ¥irginia sats forth
that the General Assembly of Virginia has found and declarad that 1t
fs "... in the public interest that access roads to publiz recreztional
areas and historical s1tes be provided by using highway funds ...."%;
provides highway funds for such purpose; and further provides that
"The State Highway and Transportation Coxnission apd the Cormission of
Qutdoor Recreation are heraby asuthorized to make regulationg to carry
gut the provisions of this sectiom."; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Quidogr Recreation and the State Highway
and Transpertation Commission hawe adopted a joint policy to govern the
use of recreational access funds pursuant to Section 33.71-223 of the
Code af ¥irginia; and

WHEREAS, the Roanoke County Board of Supervisors has, be resolu-
tion, regquested the use of recreational access funds to construct the
aecess road to Mt. Pleasant Park in the Yinton Magisterial District of
Roanoke County, estimated to cost $719.500; and

WHEREAS, this reguest has bheen cons{dered by the Commission of
Qutdoor Recreation and has been faund to comply fully with the provi-
sions of Saction 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Lommission pf Qutdoor Recreatfon has recommended the
constructian of the aforementioned access:



46 4

2/16/84

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $19,500 from the 13B3-84
Recreationa] Access Fund be allocated to provide access to M.
Pleasaat Park, Project 0812-080-212, N-501, contingent upon the
right of way and adjustment of utilities being made at no cost to
the Cormonweal th.

Matich carried.

Moved by Wr. Yaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that

WHERERS, Sectjon 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia sets forth
that the Banaral Assembly of Virginia has found ahd declared that
1t 15 ®... in the public interest that mccess roads to the public
recreational areas and historicel sites be provided by uéing high-
way funds ...."; provides highway funds for such purpose; ang fur-
ther oroyides that "The State Highway and Transportation Commission
and the Commission of Qutdoor Recreation are hereby authorized to
make regulaticns to carry out the provisions of this saction.": and

WHEREAS, the Commisslon of Qutdoor Recreation and the Stats
Highway and Transportation Commission have adopted a joint policy
to govern the use of racreational access funds pursuant tu Section
33.1-222 of the Code of Virginta; and

WHEREAS, the Roanoke County Board of Supervisors has, by reso-
Tution, raquested the use of recreational access funds to copstruct
the access road to Stonzbridge Park I 1n the ¥inten Magisterial
Pistrict of Roancke County, estimated to cost $15,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been cansidered by the Commission of Dut-
door Recreation and has been found to comply fully with the provisions
of Section 33.7-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreatfon has reeommended the
canstruction of the aforementioned access;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $15,000 from the 1983-84
Recreatfonal Access Fund be allocated to provide access to Stonabridge
Park I, Project 1008-080-207, N-507, contingent upor the right of way
and adjustment of utitities being made at no cost to the Commanwealth.

Motion carried,

Moved by M. Yaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of tha Code of Virginia sets forth that
the General Assembly of Virginia has found and declared that it s
“... in the public interest that access roads to public recreational
areas and Ristorical sites be provided by using highwey funds ....";



465

216784

provides highway funds for such purpose; end further provides that
"The State Highway and Transportation {cmmission and the Commiss{on
of Qutdogr Recreation are heveby authorized to make regulatigns to
carry out the provisfons of thiz section."; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Qutdoor Recreation and the 5tate
Higlmay and Transportation Commission have adopted a joint policy
to govern the use of recreational access funds purspent to Sectinon
31.1-223 of the Code of Yirginia; and

WHEREAS, the Roancke County Board of Supervisors has, by reso-
lution, requested the use of recreational access funds to canstruct
the access road to Walrond Park fn the Hollins Magisterial District
of Roanoke County. estimated to cost $30.000: and

WHEREAS, this request has been consfdered by the Commission of
lutdpar Recreation and has been found to comply fuTly with the pra-
visions of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Qutdoor Recreation has recommended
the construction of the aforementioned access:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $34.000 fram the 1983-84
Recraational Acces$s Fund be allocated t¢ provide access to Walrond
Park, Project 0823-0R0-209, N-5601, contingent upcn the right of way
and adjustment of utilities befng made at no cost to the Commonwealth.

Motion carried.

Moved by #Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33,1-223 of the Code of ¥irginia sets forth that
the General Assembly of ¥irginia has found and declared that 1t is
"... {n the public interest that access roads to public recreational
areas and historical sites be provided by using highway funds ....":
provides highway funds for such purpase; and furthear provides that
"The State Highway and Transportation Commission and the Commissfon
of DQutdcor Recreation are hereby authorized to make regulaticns to
carry ocut the provisicns of this section.™; and



466

2/16/84

WHEREAS, The Comtissicn of Outdeor Recreation and the State
Highway and Transportation Commission have adopted a joint policy
to govern the use of recreational access funds pursuant to Section
33.1-223 of the Code of Yirginia: and

WHEREAS, the floanoke County Board of Supervisors has, by reso-
lution, requested the use of recreational access funds te construct
the access road to Garst MIIE Park 1n the Windsor Hitls Magisterial
istrict of Roanoke County, estimated to cost %32,000; and

WHEREAS, this rejuest has been comsidered by the Commission of
Outdoar Hecreation and has bean found to comply fully with the |:|rn-
visions of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commizsion of Outdnor Recreatfon has recovmended
the construction of the aforementioned access;

HOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESQLYED, that $32,000 froa the 1983-84
Recreational Access Fund be allocated to provide access to Garst
M1171 Park, Project 1373-080-211, K501, contingent uptn the right
of way nnd adjustment of ut111t1es being provided at no cost to
the Commonwealth,

Motion cerried.

that Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
a

WHEREAS, Section 31.1-223 of the Code of ¥irginia sets forth
that the General Assenbly of Virginia has found and declared that
it 1% ".,. in the pyblic interest that access romgds to public
recreationz] areas and historical sites be provided by using higbway
fupds ...."; provides highway funds for such purpose; and further
provides that "The State Highway and Transportatian Comission and
the Comnission of Quidoor Recreat{on aAre hereby suthorized to make
requlations to carry out the provisfons of this stection.®; and

WHEREAS, the Comuission of Outdoor Recreation and the State
Highway and Transportation Commissfon have adoptede joint policy to govern
the usa of recreational access funds pursvant to Section 33.1-223
of the Code of Yirginia; and

WHEREAS . the Rparoke County Board of Supervisors has. by reso-
lution, requested the use of recreational access funds to construct
the access road to Clearbrook Park in the Cave Spring Magisterial
District of Roanoke County, estimated to cost $47,000; and



2/ 16784

WHEREAS, this request has heen eonsidered by the Commission of
Outdoor Recreation and hat been found to comply fully with the pro=
vision of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreaticn has recommended
the construction of the aforementioned access,

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that $47,000 from the 1983-84
Recreational Accsss Fund be allocated to pravide access to Clearbrook
Park, Project 0908-0803-210, H-501, contingent upon the right of way
and adjustmgnt of utilities being provided at no cost to the Cowmon-
wealth.

Motion carried.

Moved by  Mr. Vaughan, seconded by My, Bana,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of ¥irginia sets forth that
tha General Assembly of Yirginia has found and decTared that it is
¥... in tha public interest that access roads to public recreaifionzi
areas and historical sites be provided by wsing highwey funds ....";
provides highway funds for such purpose; and further provides that
"The State Highway and Transportation Conmission and the Commission
of Qutdoor Recreation are herehy authorized to make regulations to
carry out the prowisions of this sactien."; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Ouidoor Recrzation and the State High-
way and Transportation Commission have adopted & Joint policy to govern
the use of recreational access fumds pursuunt to Section 33.71=-223 of
the Gade of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Roanoke Caunty Baard af Supervizors has, by resplu-
tion, requested the use of recreational access funds to construct the
access road to Stonsbridge Park II 1n the ¥inton Magisterial District
of Roanoke County, estimated to cost $55,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been considered by the Commission of
Qutdoor Recreation and has been found to comply fully with the pro-
visions of Sectfon 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recresifon has recommended
the construction of the aforementioned access:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that $55,000 from the 1983-84
Recreational Access Fund be allacated to provide access to Stonebridoe
Park 1!, Project N9S1-080-208, N-501, contingent upon the vight of way

467

and a.d,]ustment of ut11ities peing provided at no cost to the Commomeealth.

Motion carried.



2/16/84

Moved by Mr. Bumphreys, secanded by Mr. Brydgem, that

WHEREAS, Dominion Paving, Inc., d/b/a TriCounty Aephalt, was
deborred by the Commizsioner from the Virginia Department of Highways
&nd Transportaticn’s list of prequaiified bidders on May 14, 1982,
based on the ples of guilty of ita former pregident, Patrick Wilbourn,
to viclaticng of the Sherman Antitrust Act, pursuant to Fule IV(AXI)
af the Comrlssion Policy and Procedures for Debarment of Contractors;
and ’

WEEREAS, TriCounty Asptwlt hes reached a civil setilemst with
the Commonwealth for ite bidrigging mctivities and, eccording to
testimony offered by TriCoonty Asphalt to the Commissicper, hes taken
those steps necessary to avcid future collusive astivity;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT EESULVED, pursusnt to Rule IWD), that it
is in the publis intarest that TriCounty's debarment be modified to
pemnit reinstatement to the prequalifisd biddere' list at this time
based upon Trilomiy's discloeure of wrongdoing, cooperation and
restituticn to the Commoowsalth) snd

BE IT FURTHER BRESCLVED, that such rednstatement be probaticoary
Ior e period of five years ending Febrmmry 18, 18989,

MOTICN CARRTED

Woved by My, Quiche, seconded by Mr. Bane, that the Conuiesion
confim letter ballot action oo the following resplution:

WEEHREAS, by resglution dated June 18, 1883, this Comlz=sicn
designated a list of Qualifying Highwsys for the operation of larger
trucks under the Surface Transportation Assietance Act of 1IP82 to he
effective July 1, 1983; and

WEREAS, {this seme resolution prowided that fyom time to time as
appropriate and with due notice, thig Commiseion may modify any of the
stated provisions and mey, as well, add or delete desigeated and
Qualifying Highways,;

NO¥, THEREFORE, HE IT RESULVED, that those additirmal highways
with descriptions herete atteched shall also be designated as Quaiify-
ing Highways for operation of larger trucks under the STAA in order to
safely provide access to previously designated Qualifying Highways.

MOTICN CARRIED, Mr. Smith voting no by latter ballot.

468



FOUTE

HON-TNTERSTATE DESIGMATED HIGHWAYS

(1982-5STAA}

FRAOM

469

February 16, l?ﬂk

T0

7 Businaszs

50
{cfty of Ya. Beach)

114

613
{Chesterfield Co.)

614
{Chesterfield Co.)

743
(Albemarle Co.)}

1030
(Puiaski Co.)

Route 7 Bypess
{C1arke County]

Ent. to Fort Story
Route 460

(Town of Christiansburg)
Route I-95

Rou%ta 613

0.81 M{. W. Route 29

Route 100

Rovte T-615

{Towm of Barryville)
Route 13

0.09 M{, E. Route 750
{Montgoxery County)
Routa 614

0.25 M1, 5. Route 613

Fnute 29

1.10 M, E, Poute 100



470

2716784

Moved by Dr. Forrester, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, in conhection with Rmne 95, State Highway Profect -

00%5=038-108, RW-201, thg Commonweiith acquired certaln lands

from Anna Flizabeth Mordison by instrumernt daled February 14,
1967, recorded in Deed Boock 229, Page 419, case for which has
been concluded; and feonm A. C. Nicholls and Gladys 5. MNicholls

by instrument daled February 14, 1967, reccrded in Deed Dook

229, Page 339, case for which has been conduded, These
instrumenta are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Qreult

Court of Spotsylvaniz County; and

WHEREAS, 1he land was acquired by the Commonwealth for a
proposed rest aresa; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined thal becauvse of {he
proximity to Fredericksburg, the lands so acquired will never be
used for rest area purposes; and

WHEFEAS, 1the original Ianduwnul;s, their heire, successors ar
assigns, have reguested thal the Commonwealth reconvey Lhia
excegs land at the crlginal purchape price; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissloner has certified in writing that the paree! of land
conlaining 13,17 acres, more or less, and lving east of and
adjacent tc the east Emited acceas Bne of Route 95, from a point
approxmetaly 113 fest right of approximate Station 2339400 (NEL
centeriine, Project 0095-(86-109, RW-203) to a polnl approximately
113 feet right of approximate Station 2355H10 (NBL centerline,
Project 0095-088-109, RwW-203) doeg mot coneiitute a sectlon of the
publlc rosd and 18 deemed by him nc longer necessary for the uses
of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33,1-149 of the Code of Virginla (1950}, as amended, th=
conveyance of the said land, so certified, 13 approved and the
Saate Highwey and Transportation Commissloner 1z hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonweglth deeds
conveying szme without warranty to the original landowners, their
helrs, successors or assigns, for the originel purchase priee, and



2/16/84

subject to such restricllons as may be deemmed reguiclte.

Mpton carried.

Moved by Or. Forrester, saecanded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Bowte 601, State Highway
Projeact 0601-080-119, C=501, the Commonweallh acquired certain
lands from G. (. Fralin, et al, by deed dated July 14, 1965,

recorded in Deed Beook 783, Page 550 in the Oifice of the Clerk of
the Circutl Court of Rpanoke County; and the Commonwealth ks the

apparem owner of old Roule 601 by resclution daled June 18,
1952, from the Courty of Roancke; and

WHEREAS, the adlacent landowner has requested that the
Commonwealth convey the excess land, Bo agquired, which lec easl
of the enst normal right of way Hmits of Raute 601, in exchanpe
for a temporary coostruction easement reguired from her on Project
anll-G30-104, BW=201; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transperiation
Commissiongr has certified In writing thot the parcel of land
containing 5,000 sguare feel, more or lesa, and [ying east of the
enst normal right of way Hmlts of Foute 601, from a paoint
approxmately 25 faet left of approximate Siation 10+83 (centerdne
Deaxter Road) {o a point approximately 21 feel righi of approximate
Station 123+15 (NBL centerline Foute £01) does nol constliute a
section of the puble road and 1s deemed by bim no onger
necensary for the uees of the secondary system of Stade Fighways,

NOW, THEREFORE, In accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virgltda {1950, as amended, the
conveayance of the =aid Iand, =o certified, la approved and the
State Highway a#nd Tranaporiaion Comndssioner is hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a guitclaim
deed conveylng came to the adjacent landowner of record in

exchange for a temporary easement required con Project
0011=-DED=104, RW=-201, and subject Lo such restrictions 22 may be

deemed requisiie, pending the abandonment of old Route 601,
Motion carried.

471



47 2

Zf1a/84d

Moved by Dr. Forrester, seconded by Mr. Juicke,
that

WHEFEAS, in connection with Route 221, State Hghway
Project 0221-118-141, PWw-201, the Commaonwealh acquired certain
lands from Cedl P, Scott and Virginia Authur Scolt hy deed dated
February 9, 1982, recorded in Deed Book 611, Page 703 in the |
Offlce of tha Clerk of the Clreull Court of the City of Lynchbura:
and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynchburg, at s Cound! meeting to
be hedd on February 14, 1284, w=ill, by resolution, agres to vacate
and deed to the Conmnwealth of Virgima, Depariment of Highways
and Tranaportatlon, a pertion of Scmmers Street which comprises a
porlion of the excesa right of wey to be conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has requested that the
Cammonwealth convey te him the excess right of way. so acquired,
in order that he may more fully enhsnce ihe adjacent properiy;
and

WHEREAS, iha State Highway and Transportiation
Cammissioner has ecertified In writing the excess land containing
approximately 5,987 square fest, more or leas, and lying north af
the narth normal right of way Hmits of Route 221, from a point
approximaiely 30 feet right of approximate Statlon 13+40 (survey
and congtruction centerline Foute 221) 1o a point approximately 30
feat right of approximale Statlon 15#00 (survey and cemstruclion
cepterine Foute 221) does mot constitute a pection of the public
road and 18 deemed By bim no longer necessery for the uees of the
Siate Highway System.

NOW, TEEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Sactign 33.1=14% of the Code of Virginla {1950), as amended, the
conveyance of the land, so certified, is hereby approved and the
State Highway and Transportatioa Commissioner iz authorized to

execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed conveying same
for a conelderaticn acceptable to the State Right of Way Enplneer,

and suhject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Mction carried.



473

2/16/84

Moved by  MWr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Bana,
that the Commisston confire letter ballot action an bids veceived
Dacember 20, 1983, on the following projest and authorize execution
of contracts by the Deputy Commistioner or Chief Engineer:

Route 50, Project 0050-030-106, W-501
From G.115 M1. West Int, Route 713 to 0.078 Mi. East Int. Foute 713,

Fauquier County. Award of contract to 1ow bidder, Buckley Lages. Inc.,
Winchester, ¥irginia.

g $80.,045.40
Engineering end contingencies 12,647.17
State Force Work 4,203.82
Total amount chargeable to project . oE ,B96.39

Motion carrdied, My, Smalley abstaining (by letter ballot}.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, meconded by M. Bane,
that the Commission conflrm latter ballot act1on o bids recefved
December 20, 1983, on the following projects and authorize axecution
of ¢ontracts by the Deputy Comniss{oner ar Chief Engineer:

Project P-1-83

Clean and paint bridge structural steel (23 bridges), Bristol District.
Arard of contract t¢ Tow bidder, Reon Patnting, Inc., Baltimere, Maryland.

Bid $76.800.00
Engineering and contingencies 12,134 .40
Total amount chargqeable to project 88,934 .40

$88,934.40 to be Financed from the Bristol District Primary Maintenance
Replacem=nt Funds and the Lea, Washirgton and Russell Countias Secondary
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Project SCG-A-83

Sidewaik. curb and gutter repair, various locations, Morthern ¥irginta.
Pward of contract to Tow bidder, Feught Construction Company, Inc.,
Woodbridge, Yirginia.

Bid $ 941.941.00
Engineering and contingencies 148,826.68
Tgtal amount chargeable to project 1,090,767 .58

$1,090,767.68 to ba financed from the Fairfax County Secondary Maintanance
Replacement Fynds.



2/16/84
Rowte 58, Project E058-087-104, P-401
From 1.833 Mi. East of Nottoway River To 0.42 M. West Int.

Route 35, Southampton County. Award of contract te low bidder,
B. P. Short & Son Paving Company, Inc., Petersburg, Virginia,

Bid $2.261,911.92
Enginearing and <ontingencias a57 ,224.08
State Force Work 20,509.34
Total amount chargeable to project 2,639,645,.34

$107,645.34 to be provided in Fyture Primary Construction Allocatioas.

Routes 64! o & 54, FrﬂgnctSéRggﬁ4-ﬂ43-2313, 2814, SRO1; 0005-018-

Bridge repair (4) and bit. conc. overlay {3). Varlous Locations,

Counties of Hanrico, Charles City and Hanover. Award of contract

ﬁ? 1?w1hidder. Century Concrete Services, Inc., Yirginia Reach,
rginia.

Bid $265,509.00
Enginesring and contingencies 41,950 .42
Total amount chargeable to project A7 ,.459 .42

$307,459.42 ta be financed from the Richmond Dittrict Int=rstate and
Primary Maintenance Repiacemant Funds.

Route 66, Project 0066-967-106. C-50]
From Imt. Route 495 To Int. Route 297211 (Mear Kirkweond Reed) Correct

511da Areas, Culpeper District. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
Wilkins Construction Company, Inc., Amherst, ¥irginia.

Bid $761,007 .40
Engineering and contfngencies 120,5585.17
State Force Werk 629.95
Total amount chargeable to project 884,192.52

$28,419.25 to be provided in Future Interstate Construction Allocations.

474



475

2/16/84
Preject 0168-122-301, C-501, B-501

From 0.002 M1. North ¥ists Street To 0.047 Ni. Seuth Webster Street,
City of Nerfolk. Award of contract toc low bidder. J. Lawsen Jones
Construction Company, Inc., Clarksville, ¥irginfa.

Construction Right of Wa

Bid 3753.705.35 w00,
Engtneering and contingencies 118,938.51 1,50).00
State Force Work 8,990.82

Utilitles 3,253.64

Total amount chargeable to project 885,967.32

Accounts Receivable -~ City of Norfolk - §51,336.05. $844,637.23
to be financed from Suffolk District Bridge Replacement Funds
{80% FHWA - 15% Stata).

Route 301, Project 0301-016-1946

Route 301 over Rappahannock Riyer, Instu1tut1§n of 13 F11e Dolphin,
Caraline County. Award of contract to iow bidder, MecLean Contracting
Company, Baltimare, Maryland.

Bid $20,850.00
Engineering and contingencies 3,294 30
Total amount chargeable te project 24,144.30

$24,144.30 to be financed from the Fredericksburg DMstrict Primary
Maintenance Replacement Fund.

Route 522, Project 0522-034-505, D-£12

Route 522 pver Babbs Aun - Q.29 M{. Morth Route 856, Frederick County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Echol4 Brathars, Inc., a sub. of
Koppers Company. Inc., Staunton, ¥irginia.

Bid $158,155.65
Engineering and contingencies 24 ,988.59
State Force Work Z,657.61
Tota] amount c¢hargeable to project 185,801.85

$34,801.8 to be pravided in Future Primary Construction Allgcations.



2/16/68
Route 613, Froject 0613-234-T78, N-501

Ffrom Int. Route 63 To MCL Haysi, Town of Haysi. Award of contract to
low bidder, W-L Construction & Paving, Inc., Chilhowie, ¥irginia.

Bid $177,651.25
EngTneering and contingencies 28,068.90
Tota]l amgunt chargeable to project 205.720.156

$205,720.15 to he financed from the Dickenson County Coal Severance
Tax Funds.

Route 672, Project 0622-096-127, M-S0
From 0.&8 M1. South Routs 644 To 1.40 M1. South Route 644, Westmore-

Yand County. Jward of confract to Tow bidder, Horcarva Constructors,
Inc., Clarksville, Yirginia.

Bid $164,901.75
Engineering and contingencies 26,054.48
State Farce Work - 2,304.42
Tatal amcunt chargeabie to project 193,260.65

$64.765.44 to be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Construction Funds.

Route 642, Profect 0642-034-173, C-501, B-618, C-502

From 1.10 Mi. Sguth Int. Route 37 To 0.75 Mi. South Imt. Route 37,
Frederick County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, L. F. Franklin &
Sons, Inc., Stephensan, ¥irginia.

Bid $246.846.12
Ergineering and contingencies 39,001.69
Total amount chargeable to project 285 ,847.8]

Route 652, Project 0652-025-TB1, N-501

From 0.20 Mi. Borih Route 543 To 1.20 MYi. North Route £43, Dickenson
County. MAward of contract o Tow bidder, W-L Comstruction & Paving,
Inc., Chithowie, Yirginfa.

Bid $334 447,33
Engineering and contingencies £2 542 B8
Tatat amount chargeable to project 387,290.M

glﬂz,ZBD.UI to ba financed from Dickenson County Coal Severance Tax
unds.

47 6



2/16/84
Route 654, Project Q664-062-155, C-5HD4
From Q.333 M1. East Blue Ridge Parkway To D.928 Mi. East Blue Ridge

Parkway, Nelson County. Awmard of contract to low bidder, Charles NW.
Barger & Son Construction Company, Inc., Lexingion, Yirginia.

gid $313.817.81
Engineering and contingencies 49,519,948
State Force Work 6.200.09
Total amount chargaable te praject 369 ,138. 68

Accounts Re¢efvable - C.C.%F. Wihtergreen, Inc. - $£55,370.80.
foute 671, Project 0671-097-T16, N-601
From 3.50 Mi. Northwest Int. Route 620 To Int. Route 707, Wise

Gounty. Award of contract o low bidder, B. F. Robinette Contractor,
Inc., Norton. ¥irginia.

Bid $282.784.35
Engineering and contingen¢fes 44 .679.93
Total amount chargeable to project 327 . 464.28

$327,464.28 to be financed from the Wise County Coal Severance Tax
Funds.

Route 742, Project 0742-033-167, C-501, B=629
From Int. Route 643 To 0.317 Mi. South Route €43, Franklin County.

Arard of contract to low bidder, Worley Ready Nix Cencrete, Inc.,
Rocky Mount, Virginia.

Bid $248 ,766.50
Engineertng and contingencies 39 ,463.12
State Force Work 2,721.30
Total amount chargeable to project 291 ,951.02

Motion carried.

477



2/16/84

Moved by My, Quicke, seconded by M. Bane,
that the Commisslon confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids
received December 20, 1983, on the following projects and authordize
readvertisoment:

Routas 3 & 58, Projects Q001-012-1003, SRO1; A058-012-1021, SRO1;
OO5E-D58- (015, 5SROI

=)

Bridge repair and bhit. cone. overlay (3 bridges), Yarious Locations,
Bruqﬁwick and Mecklenburg Counties. Low Bid being 14.7% over the
estimate.

Routes 11 and 340, Projects 0011-082-1003. SRO1: 1066, SRO1; 0340-
082-1954 . SROI

Bridge repair and bit. conc. overlay (3 bridges), Yarious Locations,
Rockingham County. Low Bid being 25.3% over the estimate.

foute 95, Project 7095-123-102, C-501, B-601

From 0.466 Mi. South Graham Read To 0.174 M{. North Graham Road,
City of Petersburg. Low Bid being 13.8% over the estimata.

Route 460, Project 0450-082-107, M-503

Route 460 Cedar Bluff Bypass Relocata Exist. Ramps, Tazawell County.
Low Bid being 22_4% aver the estimate.

Route 495, Project G495-029-118, M-501

Frem Int. Route 495 $.B.L. To Ent. Route 66 W.B.L., Fairfax County,
Low Bid baing i4.0% over the estimate.

Route 6§28, Preoject 0628-025-T77, H-501

From Int. Route 627 To 0.03 Mi. South Route 5627, Dickenson Ceunty.
Low Bid 13.6% over the estimate.

Route 631, Project 0631-196-T82, N-501

Int., Route 83 & 631, Intersection Improvement, Town of Clintwood, Low
Bid being 26.9% over the estimate.

Route 640, Project 0640-021-113, N-501

From Int. Route 632 To West ¥irginia State Line, Clarke County.
Low Bid being 2D.71% over the estimate.

Motion carried.

478



2/16/84

Moved by Mr. Quicke. secornded by Mr, Bane, that the Commission
confirm letter ballot acticn on bids received December 20, 1583, on the
following project and authorize executicn of contracts by the Deputy
Commizzioner or Chief Enginmer:

Route 695, Project 0695-029-226, A3R3

Route 695 over Route 495; Bridge Repairs [Substructure repair, clesn
and patnt), Fairfax County. Award of contract to low bidder, WiTkins
Construction Company, Inc., Amherst, Wirginia.

Bid $16,575.00
Engineering and contingencies 2,525.17
Totz? amouat chargeable to project 1%,240.17

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Bane, that the Commission
contirm Jatter ballot action rejecting bids recelved December 20, 1963,
on the following praject and autharize readvertfsement:

Routes 537 and 638, Projects 0637-029-134, L-501; 0638-098-135, C-501
Fronn: Int. Route 17 To Int. Route €38 AND From Int. Route 637 To 0.038

Mi. South Int. Route 238, York County. Low hid baing 14.3% aver the
estimate.

Motion carried.

M. Quicke, chairmaa of the Internal Audit Committes, presented a
report on the Commitiee‘'s meeting ot January 12, 1984. On mation of
Hr.fﬂ*:eke, secanded by Mr. Brydges, the Commission adepted the report,
as follows:

The Commission Internal Audit Committee met on Janwary 19,
1984, with members of the Department's Internal Audit
Mvisfon and reviewed the status of the Internal Audit
recomaendations contained fn the equipment, afrcraft, cen-
tral garsge and planning and research audit reports. The
Conmitiee accepts these audit reports aad consfders the
corrective action taken or tc be taken by the Department tn
be adequata., The Cormittee alsop -pravided the Intarmal Audit
Mvisdon with input for future aydit areas.

4% 9



480

2/16 /a4

In addition, the Comnittee recejved an update on the
Internal Audit Division reorganizaticn, which fs now
complete. This divisien consists of nine audii pro-
fessignals who provide departmentwide zudit coverage

on a three-year cycle. It js, of course, this divi-
sjons's audit reports that the Internal fudit Commiitae
reviews for adequacy of coverage and corrective action

taken.

A discussion developed regarding the contracting of comsul tants
versus having the work done by our awn employees. Mr. King related
information relative to employment levels and advised the Commission
that the Department would prepare addilional data for them.

Mr. Humphreys requested that the Commissien's 1imited and con-
trolied access policles be reviewed at the March meeting. Mr. King
stated the item would be on the agende.

The naxt meeting will be held on March 15, 7934,

The neeting was adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

Appraved:

Cha¥rman

Attested:

Sacratary



